Minutes of the Council Assessment Panel of the City of Holdfast Bay held in the Kingston Room, Civic Centre, Jetty Road, Brighton, on Wednesday, 27 October 2021 at 7:00 pm.

MEMBERS PRESENT

Presiding Member – D Bailey J Gronthos S Reachill J Fleming

STAFF IN ATTENDANCE

Manager Development Services – A Marroncelli Development Services Lead – M Gates Development Officers Planning – A Stamatopolous and D Spasic Team Leader Development Administration - A Elliott

1. OPENING

D Bailey welcomed the people in the gallery and acknowledged the Kaurna people as the traditional owners and custodians of this land that we meet on.

2. APOLOGIES

Apologies Received – Y Svensson Absent – Nil

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Members were reminded to declare their interest before each item.

4. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

<u>Motion</u> 271021/00043

That the minutes of the Council Assessment Panel held on 22 September 2021 be taken as read and confirmed.

Moved by J Gronthos, Seconded by J Fleming

5. COUNCIL ASSESSMENT MATTERS

5.1 Quartz Building Design, 3 Cornish Street Glenelg North (Report No 351/21)

DEVELOPMENT NO.:	21021754
APPLICANT:	Quartz Building Design
ADDRESS:	3 CORNISH ST GLENELG NORTH SA 5045
NATURE OF	Single storey additions to existing dwelling with wall
DEVELOPMENT:	located on eastern side boundary
ZONING INFORMATION:	Zones:
	Established Neighbourhood
	Overlays:
	Aircraft Noise Exposure
	Airport Building Heights (Regulated)
	Affordable Housing
	Building Near Airfields
	Character Area
	Prescribed Wells Area
	Regulated and Significant Tree
	Stormwater Management
	Traffic Generating Development
	Urban Tree Canopy
	Technical Numeric Variations (TNVs):
	Minimum Frontage
	Minimum Site Area
	Maximum Building Height (Levels)
LODGEMENT DATE:	4 Aug 2021
RELEVANT AUTHORITY:	Assessment panel
PLANNING & DESIGN	12 August 2021 2021.11
CODE VERSION:	
CATEGORY OF	Code Assessed - Performance Assessed
DEVELOPMENT:	
NOTIFICATION:	Yes
RECOMMENDING	Alexander Stamatopoulos
OFFICER:	Development Planner
REFERRALS STATUTORY:	Nil
REFERRALS NON-	Nil
STATUTORY:	

Motion 271021/00044

It is recommended that the Council Assessment Panel resolve that:

1. Pursuant to Section 107(2)(c) of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016, and having undertaken an assessment of the application against the Planning and Design Code, the application is NOT seriously at variance with the provisions of the Planning and Design Code; and

2. Development Application Number 21021754, by Quartz Building Design is granted Planning Consent subject to the following reasons/conditions/reserved matters:

CONDITIONS

Planning Consent

- The development granted approval shall be undertaken and completed in accordance with the stamped plans and documentation, except where varied by conditions below (if any).
- 2. The stormwater disposal system shall cater for a 5 year rainfall event with discharge to the street not to exceed 10 litres per second. Any excess above this flow is to be detained on site.

ADVISORY NOTES

General Notes

- No work can commence on this development unless a Development
 Approval has been obtained. If one or more consents have been granted on
 this Decision Notification Form, you must not start any site works or
 building work or change of use of the land until you have received
 notification that Development Approval has been granted.
- 2. Appeal rights General rights of review and appeal exist in relation to any assessment, request, direction or act of a relevant authority in relation to the determination of this application, including conditions.
- 3. A decision of the Commission in respect of a development classified as restricted development in respect of which representations have been made under section 110 of the Act does not operate—
 - a. until the time within which any person who made any such representation may appeal against a decision to grant the development authorisation has expired; or
 - b. if an appeal is commenced
 - i. until the appeal is dismissed, struck out or withdrawn; or
 - ii. until the questions raised by the appeal have been finally determined (other than any question as to costs).

Moved J Gronthos, Seconded S Reachill

5.2 Hayden Doak, 5 Seaview Terrace Brighton (Report No 352/21)

DEVELOPMENT NO.:	21025191
APPLICANT:	Hayden Doak
ADDRESS:	5 Seaview Tce Brighton SA 5048
NATURE OF	Two storey detached dwelling with associated
DEVELOPMENT:	garage located on the southern boundary and
	swimming pool, verandah, retaining walls and
	fencing at the rear
ZONING INFORMATION:	Zones:
	General Neighbourhood
	Overlays:
	Airport Building Heights (Regulated)
	Affordable Housing
	Prescribed Wells Area
	Regulated and Significant Tree
	Stormwater Management
	Urban Tree Canopy
LODGEMENT DATE:	29 Aug 2021
RELEVANT AUTHORITY:	Assessment panel
PLANNING & DESIGN	12 August 2021 2021.11
CODE VERSION:	
CATEGORY OF	Code Assessed - Performance Assessed
DEVELOPMENT:	
NOTIFICATION:	Yes
RECOMMENDING	Dean Spasic
OFFICER:	Development Officer - Planning

Speakers: Jim Roennfeldt, John Mason, Felicity Newman, Wallmans and Syd McDonald

<u>Motion</u> 271021/00045

It is recommended that the Council Assessment Panel resolve that:

 Pursuant to Section 107(2)(c) of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016, and having undertaken an assessment of the application against the Planning and Design Code, the application is NOT seriously at variance with the provisions of the Planning and Design Code; and 2. Development Application Number 21025191, by Hayden Doak is granted Planning Consent subject to the following conditions:

CONDITIONS

Planning Consent

- The development granted approval shall be undertaken and completed in accordance with the stamped plans and documentation, except where varied by conditions below (if any).
- 2. That all upstairs windows on side and rear elevations shall have minimum window sill heights of 1.5 metres above finished floor level, or any glass below 1.5 metres shall be obscure and fixed shut or as otherwise approved.
- 3. Tree(s) must be planted and/or retained in accordance with DTS/DPF 1.1 of the Urban Tree Canopy Overlay in the Planning and Design Code (as at the date of lodgement of the application). New trees must be planted within 12 months of occupation of the dwelling(s) and maintained.
- 4. That landscaping as detailed in the approved plans shall be planted prior to occupation and shall be maintained in good health and condition at all times. Any such vegetation shall be replaced if and when it dies or becomes seriously diseased.
- 5. Rainwater tank(s) must be installed in accordance with DTS/DPF 1.1 of the Stormwater Management Overlay in the Planning and Design Code (as at the date of lodgement of the application) within 12 months of occupation of the dwelling(s).
- 6. That the associated filter pump must be enclosed in such a way that noise levels do not exceed 45db(a) measured at adjoining property boundaries.

ADVISORY NOTES

General Notes

- No work can commence on this development unless a Development
 Approval has been obtained. If one or more consents have been granted on
 this Decision Notification Form, you must not start any site works or
 building work or change of use of the land until you have received
 notification that Development Approval has been granted.
- Appeal rights General rights of review and appeal exist in relation to any assessment, request, direction or act of a relevant authority in relation to the determination of this application, including conditions.
- A decision of the Commission in respect of a development classified as restricted development in respect of which representations have been made under section 110 of the Act does not operate—
 - a. until the time within which any person who made any such representation may appeal against a decision to grant the development authorisation has expired; or

- b. if an appeal is commenced
 - i. until the appeal is dismissed, struck out or withdrawn; or
 - ii. until the questions raised by the appeal have been finally determined (other than any question as to costs).

Moved S Reachill, Seconded J Gronthos

Carried

5.3 Paul Rose, Iain McQuin, 230 Brighton Road Somerton Park (Report No 353/21)

DEVELOPMENT NO.:	21019432
APPLICANT:	Paul Rose
	lain McQuin
ADDRESS:	230 BRIGHTON RD SOMERTON PARK SA 5044
NATURE OF	Change in land use to indoor recreation centre
DEVELOPMENT:	
ZONING INFORMATION:	Zones:
	Employment
	Overlays:
	Airport Building Heights (Regulated)
	Advertising Near Signalised Intersections
	Building Near Airfields
	Future Road Widening
	Hazards (Flooding - General)
	Major Urban Transport Routes
	Prescribed Wells Area
	Regulated and Significant Tree
	Traffic Generating Development
LODGEMENT DATE:	22 Jul 2021
RELEVANT AUTHORITY:	Assessment panel
PLANNING & DESIGN	01 July 2021 2021.8
CODE VERSION:	
CATEGORY OF	Code Assessed - Performance Assessed
DEVELOPMENT:	
NOTIFICATION:	Yes
RECOMMENDING	Dean Spasic
OFFICER:	Development Officer - Planning

Motion 271021/00046

It is recommended that the Council Assessment Panel resolve that:

 Pursuant to Section 107(2)(c) of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016, and having undertaken an assessment of the application against the Planning and Design Code, the application is NOT seriously at variance with the provisions of the Planning and Design Code; and 2. Development Application Number 21019432, by Paul Rose and Iain McQuin is granted Planning Consent subject to the following conditions:

CONDITIONS

Planning Consent

- The development granted approval shall be undertaken and completed in accordance with the stamped plans and documentation, except where varied by conditions below (if any).
- 2. That the development herein approved shall operate between the hours of 5am to 10pm on weekdays and 7am to 11pm on weekends unless written approval to vary the times is given by council.
- 3. Bicycle parks be provided in accordance with the Table 3 Bicycle Parking in accordance with the Planning and Design Code (as at the time of lodgement of the application) be provided.
- 4. That amplified music from the site does not exceed EPA standards.

ADVISORY NOTES

General Notes

- No work can commence on this development unless a Development Approval has been obtained. If one or more consents have been granted on this Decision Notification Form, you must not start any site works or building work or change of use of the land until you have received notification that Development Approval has been granted.
- 2. Appeal rights General rights of review and appeal exist in relation to any assessment, request, direction or act of a relevant authority in relation to the determination of this application, including conditions.
- 3. A decision of the Commission in respect of a development classified as restricted development in respect of which representations have been made under section 110 of the Act does not operate—
 - a. until the time within which any person who made any such representation may appeal against a decision to grant the development authorisation has expired; or
 - b. if an appeal is commenced
 - ii. until the appeal is dismissed, struck out or withdrawn; or
 - iii. until the questions raised by the appeal have been finally determined (other than any question as to costs).

Moved J Gronthos, Seconded S Reachill

5.4 Heritage Building Group Pty Ltd, 31 Moseley Street, Glenelg (Report No 354/21)

DEVELOPMENT NO.:	21020455
APPLICANT:	Heritage Building Group Pty Ltd
ADDRESS:	31 Moseley St Glenelg SA 5045
NATURE OF	Single storey dwelling Addition to rear of single
DEVELOPMENT:	storey detached dwelling, garage, verandah and
	swimming pool
ZONING INFORMATION:	Zones:
	General Neighbourhood
	Overlays:
	Airport Building Heights (Regulated)
	Affordable Housing
	Building Near Airfields
	Hazards (Flooding - General)
	Prescribed Wells Area
	Regulated and Significant Tree
	Stormwater Management
	Urban Tree Canopy
LODGEMENT DATE:	26 Jul 2021
RELEVANT AUTHORITY:	Assessment panel
PLANNING & DESIGN	15 July 2021
CODE VERSION:	
CATEGORY OF	Code Assessed - Performance Assessed
DEVELOPMENT:	
NOTIFICATION:	Yes
RECOMMENDING	Dean Spasic
OFFICER:	Development Officer - Planning,
REFERRALS STATUTORY:	N/A
REFERRALS NON-	N/A
STATUTORY:	

Motion 271021/00047

It is recommended that the Council Assessment Panel resolve that:

 Pursuant to Section 107(2)(c) of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016, and having undertaken an assessment of the application against the Planning and Design Code, the application is NOT seriously at variance with the provisions of the Planning and Design Code; and

 Development Application Number 21020455, by Heritage Building Group Pty Ltd is granted Planning Consent subject to the following conditions:

CONDITIONS

Planning Consent

- 1. The development granted approval shall be undertaken and completed in accordance with the stamped plans and documentation, except where varied by conditions below (if any).
- That soft landscaping shall be planted within the rear yard adjacent to the swimming pool, as demonstrated on the proposed site plan and shall be maintained in good health and condition at all times. Any such vegetation shall be replaced if and when it dies or becomes seriously diseased.
- 3. That the associated filter pump must be enclosed in such a way that noise levels do not exceed 45db(a) measured at adjoining property boundaries.

ADVISORY NOTES

General Notes

- No work can commence on this development unless a Development
 Approval has been obtained. If one or more consents have been granted on
 this Decision Notification Form, you must not start any site works or
 building work or change of use of the land until you have received
 notification that Development Approval has been granted.
- 2. Appeal rights General rights of review and appeal exist in relation to any assessment, request, direction or act of a relevant authority in relation to the determination of this application, including conditions.
- A decision of the Commission in respect of a development classified as restricted development in respect of which representations have been made under section 110 of the Act does not operate—
 - a. until the time within which any person who made any such representation may appeal against a decision to grant the development authorisation has expired; or
 - b. if an appeal is commenced
 - i. until the appeal is dismissed, struck out or withdrawn; or
 - ii. until the questions raised by the appeal have been finally determined (other than any question as to costs).

Moved S Reachill, Seconded J Fleming

5.5 Elizabeth Warwick/Salt Studio, 10 Farrell Street, Glenelg South (Report No 355/21)

DEVELOPMENT NO.:	21010788
APPLICANT:	Elizabeth Warwick
	Salt Studio
ADDRESS:	10 FARRELL ST GLENELG SOUTH SA 5045
NATURE OF	Demolition of representative dwelling and
DEVELOPMENT:	construction of single storey detached dwelling,
	front fence, a supported accommodation and
	swimming pool in the rear yard
ZONING INFORMATION:	Zones:
	Established Neighbourhood
	Overlays:
	Airport Building Heights (Regulated)
	Affordable Housing
	Building Near Airfields
	Hazards (Flooding)
	Historic Area
	Hazards (Flooding - General)
	Prescribed Wells Area
	Regulated and Significant Tree
	Stormwater Management
	Urban Tree Canopy
	Technical Numeric Variations (TNVs):
	Maximum Building Height (Metres)
	Minimum Site Area
	Maximum Building Height (Levels)
LODGEMENT DATE:	26 Jun 2021
RELEVANT AUTHORITY:	Assessment panel
PLANNING & DESIGN	20 May 2021 2021.6
CODE VERSION:	
CATEGORY OF	Code Assessed - Performance Assessed
DEVELOPMENT:	
NOTIFICATION:	Yes
RECOMMENDING	Dean Spasic
OFFICER:	Development Officer - Planning,

Motion 271021/00048

 Pursuant to Section 107(2)(c) of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016, and having undertaken an assessment of the application against the Planning and Design Code, the application is NOT seriously at variance with the provisions of the Planning and Design Code; and

2. Development Application Number 21010788, by Elizabeth Warwick and Salt Studio is delegated to the Assessment Manager for the assessment of an

amended landscape plan showing an increase in soft landscaping, and if suitable the granting of Planning Consent subject to the following reasons/conditions/reserved matters:

CONDITIONS

Planning Consent

- The development granted approval shall be undertaken and completed in accordance with the stamped plans and documentation, except where varied by conditions below (if any).
- Rainwater tank(s) must be installed in accordance with DTS/DPF 1.1 of the Stormwater Management Overlay in the Planning and Design Code (as at the date of lodgement of the application) within 12 months of occupation of the dwelling(s).
- 3. Tree(s) must be planted and/or retained in accordance with DTS/DPF 1.1 of the Urban Tree Canopy Overlay in the Planning and Design Code (as at the date of lodgement of the application). New trees must be planted within 12 months of occupation of the dwelling(s) and maintained.
- 4. That landscaping as detailed in the approved plans shall be planted prior to occupation and shall be maintained in good health and condition at all times. Any such vegetation shall be replaced if and when it dies or becomes seriously diseased.
- 5. That the associated filter pump must be enclosed in such a way that noise levels do not exceed 45db(a) measured at adjoining property boundaries.

ADVISORY NOTES

General Notes

- No work can commence on this development unless a Development
 Approval has been obtained. If one or more consents have been granted on
 this Decision Notification Form, you must not start any site works or
 building work or change of use of the land until you have received
 notification that Development Approval has been granted.
- 2. Appeal rights General rights of review and appeal exist in relation to any assessment, request, direction or act of a relevant authority in relation to the determination of this application, including conditions.
- 3. A decision of the Commission in respect of a development classified as restricted development in respect of which representations have been made under section 110 of the Act does not operate
 - a. until the time within which any person who made any such representation may appeal against a decision to grant the development authorisation has expired; or

- b. if an appeal is commenced
 - i. until the appeal is dismissed, struck out or withdrawn; or
 - ii. until the questions raised by the appeal have been finally determined (other than any question as to costs).

Moved J Gronthos, Seconded S Reachill

Carried

- 6. REPORTS BY OFFICERS
 - 6.1 Nil
- 7. **URGENT BUSINESS SUBJECT TO THE LEAVE OF THE MEETING Nil**
- 8. **CLOSURE**

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm.

CONFIRMED Wednesday, 24 November 2021

PRESIDING MEMBER